
 
August 14, 2025 

 

Company Name: Stmn, Inc.  

(Stock code: 4019; Growth Market of 

Tokyo Stock Exchange) 

Representative:  Taihei Onishi, President and CEO  

Contact: IR Department (ir@stmn.co.jp)  

  

 

 

 

(Correction) Notice of Partial Corrections to the "[Delayed] Presentation for Q1 of FY2025 

Financial Results" 

 

 

Stmn, Inc. hereby announces that there are partial corrections to the "[Delayed] 

Presentation for Q1 of FY2025 Financial Results," released on June 19, 2025. The details are 

as follows. 

 

 

1. Reason for Correction 

This correction is being made because errors were discovered in a portion of the aforementioned 

presentation materials subsequent to their release. 

 

2. Details of Corrections (Corrected portions are indicated with a red box.) 

 

  



(1) Attached Document, Page 3 
[Before correction] 

 

  
 

[After correction] 

 

  
 

  



(2) Attached Document, Page 5 
 

[Before correction] 

  
 

 

[After correction] 
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FY2025

First-Quarter Results



Business Highlights stmn group

TUNAG maintained steady growth in both the number of client companies and ARPA.

FANTS recorded a decline in ARPA, but the number of managed communities rose sharply.
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ARR ※1

YoY +0.72Bn

JPY2.63Bn
(JPY 1.91B as of YoY-end)

TUNAG

Number of Client Companies ※2

YoY +297

1,116
（819 companies as of YoY-end）

TUNAG

ARPA ※2

YoY +2K

JPY197K
(JPY 194K as of YoY-end)

TUNAG

Recurring Revenue Ratio ※3

YoY -0.7pt

92.4%
（93.1% as of YoY-end)

TUNAG

ARR ※1

YoY +14Mn

JPY169Mn
(JPY 155M as of YoY-end)

FANTS

Number of Managed Communities ※2

YoY +152

288
（136 communities as of YoY-end）

FANTS

ARPA ※2

YoY -45K

JPY49K
(JPY 95K as of YoY-end)

FANTS

Recurring Revenue Ratio ※3

YoY -12.2pt

50.5%
62.7% as of YoY-end)

FANTS

※1：The amount calculated by multiplying the MRR as of the end of the quarter by 12.

※2：The number of corporate users of  and FANTS, the number of managed communities, and the ARPA are based on actual figures as of each quarter-end. Additionally, the ARPA for FANTS is calculated excluding revenue from merchandise sales and event revenue within the community.

※3：The stock revenue ratio of  and FANTS is not presented as of the fiscal year-end but as the cumulative total for the quarter.



Financial Highlights stmn group

First-quarter revenue sustained YoY growth of 40 %+.

Gross margin declined due to product-development investments, 


but remained within the initial guidance range.
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(in JPY M)

Revenue

Gross Profit

Gross Margin

Operating Profit

Operating Margin

Ordinary Profit

Net Profit

2024/12 1Q 

same period last year

577

447

77.5%

27

4.8%

27

-1

2024/12 4Q 

previous quarter

753

583

77.5%

60

8.0%

59

86

2025/12 1Q 

current quarter

812

601

74.1%

47

5.8%

49

23

YoY

+40.6%

+34.5%

-3.4pt

+69.9%

+1.0pt

+78.5%

-

previous ratio

+7.9%

+3.1%

-3.4pt

-21.7%

-2.2pt

-16.5%

-73.1%



Monthly Revenue Trends stmn group

Recurring revenue from the TUNAG Business sustained YoY growth of around 40 %.

The FANTS Business showed signs of recovery in both recurring and one-time revenue.
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（in JPY K）

FY2025

FY2024

YoY Growth Rate (%)

January

211,286
149,666

41.2%

February

214,694
152,088

41.2%

March

219,932
159,617
37.8%

April

163,669

May

167,957

June

171,833

July

178,784

August

184,738

September

189,963

October

193,400

November

201,210

December

206,048

（in JPY K）

FY2025

FY2024

13,726
10,343

21,880
6,433

17,500
17,266 13,270 6,072 22,596 14,597 11,495 15,501 15,023 16,980 16,270

（in JPY K）

FY2025

FY2024

YoY Growth Rate (%)

January

11,383
13,167

-13.5%

February

12,184
13,318
-8.5%

March

14,147
12,927
9.4%

April

11,886

May

12,051

June

12,958

July

12,856

August

13,147

September

13,235

October

10,402

November

10,725

December

10,547

（in JPY K）

FY2024

FY2023

6,505
5,494

11,577
8,120

18,837
9,828 11,966 13,675 16,916 15,772 9,946 16,195 8,123 15,763 16,981

Recurring Revenue 

from the FANTS Business

Recurring Revenue 

from the TUNAG Business

One-time Revenue 

from the TUNAG Business

One-time Revenue 

from the FANTS Business



Quarterly Revenue Trends (Consolidated) stmn group

Quarterly consolidated revenue for the Group exceeded the JPY 0.8 billion mark.

We remain on track to meet the full-year financial forecast.
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FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

11,791​ 23,280​ 35,684​ 42,265​
65,762​

96,054​ 111,600​ 123,033​
138,835​ 147,035​ 158,163​

176,684​
196,201​

219,832​ 233,732​
264,034​

285,955​ 293,489​

344,907​
370,672​

411,661​

456,458​
482,158​

528,866​

577,604​

652,544​

709,209​

753,214​

812,384

Quarterly Revenue Trend

Consolidated ※

Revenue

(in JPY K)

※Scope of Consolidation: STAGE, Inc. has been included in the consolidated financial statements since FY2022 Q1, and Stadium, Inc. since FY2023 Q1.



Quarterly Revenue Trends (Consolidated) stmn group

While continuing growth investments—including investments in product development and 

Participation in Large-Scale Trade Shows—we maintained solid operating profit quarter-on-quarter.

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
-75,000

-50,000

-25,000

0

25,000

50,000

75,000

100,000

125,000

150,000

175,000

-21,657​

-32,497​
-41,910​

-47,671​

-23,086​
-17,676​

5,431​

-1,094​ -3,642​

17,982​

-2,923​

9,986​
717​ 4,956​

11,719​
16,232​ 19,516​

27,900​ 32,077​

52,125​ 49,109​

24,254​

36,481​

54,918​

27,914​

-19,256​

155,414​

60,593​

47,434

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
7

Quarterly Operating Profit (Loss) Trend

※Scope of Consolidation: STAGE, Inc. has been included in the consolidated financial statements since FY2022 Q1, and Stadium, Inc. since FY2023 Q1.

Operating Profit (Loss)

(in JPY K)

Consolidated

Consolidated

※

※



Balance Sheet Overview stmn group

With a December fiscal year-end, tax and dividend payments settled in March reduced Cash & Deposits.

Despite these outflows, the current ratio remained at 180 % and the equity ratio at 63 %, 


demonstrating continued financial soundness.
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842
Non-Current Assets

1,323
Current Assets

1,345
Net Assets

36
Non-Current Liabilities

783
Current Liabilities

Equity Ratio: 60.1%
Fiscal Year-End 2024

Cash & Deposits
1,137

840
Non-Current Assets

（-1）⁨⁩

1,202
Current Assets

（-120）⁨⁩

1,341
Net Assets

（-4）⁨⁩

34
Non-Current Liabilities

（-1）⁨⁩

667
Current Liabilities

（-116）⁨⁩

Equity Ratio: 63.4%
End of 1st quarter of 2025

Cash & Deposits
873

（-263）⁨⁩

in JPY MM
（YoY Comparison）



Employee Engagement Business
(TUNAG)



Trends in Number of Client Companies and ARPA TUNAG

ARPA climbed to JPY 197 K, sustaining its upward trajectory, 

while the client base expanded by 61 QoQ to above 1,100 companies.
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FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

31​
61​

93​
123​

155​
198​

226​
249​

279​ 293​ 310​ 323​
349​

376​ 394​
422​

452​
483​

526​
570​

605​
651​

711​

767​

819​

888​

972​ 1,055​

1,116

103​
111​ 109​ 111​

126​
134​

139​

151​ 152​ 155​ 157​ 160​ 160​ 161​
167​

171​ 173​
177​ 178​ 181​

185​ 185​ 187​ 189​
194​ 193​ 195​ 195​ 197​

Trend in Corporate Client Growth and ARPA

Number of Corporate Clients


(Unit: Companies)

ARPA (in JPY K)

※Number of Corporate Clients

※The figures in the above charts show data as of each quarter-end.



Quarterly Revenue and Revenue Composition Trends TUNAG

TUNAG Business maintained high growth across both recurring and one-time revenue streams.

Revenue came in at a YoY increase of 41.1 %.

11FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

11,791​ 23,279​ 35,681​ 42,265​
65,762​

96,054​ 111,600​ 123,030​138,835​146,921​157,385​ 170,141​ 182,532​196,102​ 207,761​
227,050​

258,202​260,269​
294,853​

321,725​
356,271

384,107
420,173

464,084
495,413

545,398
595,079

648,932
699,019 K (in JPY)

（YoY +41.1%）

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

79%​
84%​

75%​

89%​
84%​

76%​
80%​

87%​ 89%​ 89%​ 91%​ 90%​ 90%​ 90%​ 92%​ 93%​
88%​

95%​ 93%​ 93%​ 92%​ 93%​ 93%​ 91%​ 93%​ 92%​ 93%​ 93%​ 92%​

Quarterly Revenue

(in JPY K)

Quarterly Revenue and Recurring Revenue Ratio Trends

Recurring Revenue
One-time Revenue
Recurring Revenue Ratio

※1

※2

※1：TUNAG Platform Subscription Fee (MRR-based)

※2：TUNAG Initial Setup Fees and Related Costs



Trends in Key Advertising Expenses TUNAG

In the first quarter, we invested roughly JPY 130 million 

in Participation in Large-Scale Trade Shows and digital advertising.


These growth investments are expected to fuel further revenue expansion from Q2 onward.
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1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

25,000

50,000

75,000

100,000

125,000

150,000

175,000

200,000

136,204

88,920

126,077

185,070

70,464

134,143

65,657

84,301

65,402
55,675

42,04239,20533,300

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Trends in Quarterly Advertising & Promotional Expenses

Brand Awareness Advertising (Mass Advertising)

Trade Shows & Exhibitions

Lead Generation Advertising (Digital Advertising)※3

※1

※2

Advertising & Promotional Expenses

(in JPY K)

※1 ：Taxi Ads, TV Commercial Production Costs, etc.


※2：Participation Costs for Major Trade Shows such as HR EXPO


※3：Paid Social, Search, and Display Advertising



Recent Business Highlights TUNAG

We rolled out several alliance initiatives, including business partnerships and OEM arrangements.


Going forward, we will actively work to establish sales channels beyond direct sales.
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Announced a business partnership

with ASHITA-TEAM Co., Ltd.

Through an OEM supply agreement for TUNAG—

developed and marketed by Stmn, Inc.—ASHITA-TEAM 

Co., Ltd. launched its new service, “ASHITA Platform™.”

Partnerships with regional banks 

exceeded 15 across Japan.

Labour shortages are squeezing regional firms. 

Community-focused regional banks suit retention and 

productivity initiatives, so more are partnering with us.

Partnered with BUZZKURI INC. 

to launch union engagement programs.

Launched union recreation programmes leveraging 

BUZZKURI INC.’s service, offering recreational and 

training content to deepen ties among union members 

and revitalise union activities.

Note 1: See https://prtimes.jp/main/html/rd/p/000000288.000023589.html for details.

Note 2: See https://prtimes.jp/main/html/rd/p/000000294.000023589.html for details.

※1 ※2

https://prtimes.jp/main/html/rd/p/000000288.000023589.html
https://prtimes.jp/main/html/rd/p/000000294.000023589.html


Newly Released Features of TUNAG TUNAG

TUNAG’s Team Chat was significantly upgraded 

and now adds voice calling to streamline internal communication.

Threads ReactionsVoice Calls

Major Upgrade to Team Chat



Community Engagement Business
(FANTS)



Trends in Number of Managed Communities and ARPA FANTS

Last year’s sales-organisation enhancement pushed managed communities to a record high, 

while ARPA is temporarily lower because only fixed fees are booked at contract inception.

16FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

29​
43​

94​

138​

181​

131​ 135​ 129​ 126​ 130​
140​ 140​ 136​

151​ 166​

187​

288​137​

105​

58​

50​
44​ 52​

90​
84​

88​
94​ 93​

97​ 95​

85​
79​

56​
49

Trends in Community Count and ARPA

※The figures in the above chart represent the values recorded at the end of each quarter.

Number of Communities

(Unit: Communities)

Number of Communities

ARPA (in JPY K)



Quarterly Revenue and Revenue Composition Trends FANTS

Recurring revenue rose sharply quarter-on-quarter, 

and we are committed to maintaining this upward momentum into and beyond Q2.
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FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

13,668​

23,729​
25,97​0

36,983​

27,752​
31,26​0

46,201​
48,946​

51,180

65,860

53,411
50,842

62,856

79,455
81,154

72,543
74,634

53%​

57%​ 58%​

53%​

85%​

70%​

82%​

77%​

68%​

57%​

72%​

78%​

63%​

46%​
48%​

44%​

51%​

Recurring Revenue

One-time Revenue

Recurring Revenue Ratio

※1

※2

Quarterly Revenue and Recurring Revenue Ratio Trends
Quarterly Revenue


(in JPY K)

※1：FANTS Platform Subscription Fee (Monthly Recurring Revenue)

※2：FANTS Upfront Fees, including Promotion Site Development Costs



Key Communities Launched Recently FANTS

Launches of influencer-led communities on multiple social platforms 

and high-margin, education-focused communities accelerated.
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『Make My Best Life CLUB』

Led by influencer Hoshinoko (600 K+ social followers), 
this community connects members around lifestyle, 
parenting, career, and beauty topics.
https://ad.fants.jp/portalink/hoshinoko


『Whole Lotta Love Club』

Kharismira—operator of the “eight” and “ALMA” brands
—runs a fan-community club that allocates 8 % of its 
revenue to women-support organisations.
https://wholelottaloveclub-salon.fants.jp/

『Shoya Ishiguro Jiu-Jitsu Academy』

A school-style online community where members aim 
for belt upgrades and tournament titles, featuring video 
instruction by Japan’s elite jiu-jitsu practitioners and 
peer networking.
https://bjjacademy-salon.fants.jp/

https://ad.fants.jp/portalink/hoshinoko
https://wholelottaloveclub-salon.fants.jp/
https://bjjacademy-salon.fants.jp/


FY2025

Guidance



Revenue Progress toward Plan and Revenue Composition by Quarter スタメングループ

SaaS is our main business, with revenue skewed to Q3–Q4. 

Budget progress reached 23.1 % by Q1, exceeding last year’s 21.5 %.
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FY2024 Revenue (Full Year): JPY 2,692 million

FY2025 Revenue Forecast (Full Year): JPY 3,515 million

23.1%​

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

+1.6pt

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

21.5%​ 24.2%​ 26.3%​ 28.0%​

※Note:The FY2025 progress achievement rate is measured against Guidance, whereas the FY2024 progress achievement rate is measured against Actual Results.

FY2024



FY2025 Earnings Guidance (Full Year) stmn group

Top-line and all profit tiers are on track; despite the current material upside vs. plan, 

we anticipate ending the year within the guided range.
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(in JPY M)

Revenue

Operating Profit	

Ordinary Profit

Net Profit

H1 Forecast	

1,617

30

30

19※

H2 Forecast	

1,898

70

70

39※

Full-Year Forecast

3,515

100

100

58※

1Q Actual

812

47

49

23※

H1 Progress

50.2%

158.1%

165.8%

117.9%

Full-Year Progress

23.1%

47.4%

49.7%

39.5%

FY2025 (Guidance)	 FY2025 (Actual)	

※Note:Net profit is calculated by applying the estimated effective tax rate (after tax-effect accounting) to cumulative pre-tax profit. The actual amount may differ from the forecast if the recoverability of deferred tax assets or other tax positions is reassessed.



Appendix















大企業

少数精鋭企業


















